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REVIEW OF PM GATI SHAKTI YOJANA


2446.  SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Government has launched PM Gati Shakti Yojana to increase business environment, competitiveness and reduce logistic costs in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether Government has conducted any assessment/review to find out the achievement of the PM Gati Shakti Yojana in the country; and


(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) & (b): PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (PMGS NMP) is a transformative approach for the integrated planning of multimodal infrastructure, last mile connectivity and ensuring the seamless movement of people and goods. Central to this initiative is a GIS-based portal (PMGS NMP) that facilitates comprehensive asset mapping by Infrastructure, Social and Economic Ministries/ Departments. As on date, 36 States/UTs and 44 Central Ministries including 8 Infrastructure, 16 Social, 15 Economic Ministries, have been on-boarded on PMGS NMP. By integrating data layers from Infrastructure, Social, and Economic Ministries, PMGS NMP enables integrative infrastructure planning, informed decision-

making, and Whole of Government Approach for accelerating the Nation’s development.

(c) & (d): A detailed assessment of PMGS NMP has been done for its adoption and impact across various Central Ministries and States/UTs.

The Impact assessment was carried out based on a framework designed in alignment with the six pillars of PM GatiShakti. Project and perception-based inputs were gathered via surveys/ interactions by a third party. 19 States/UTs responded to the survey. The report was submitted in May 2024. The findings are summarised below:

Institutional Adoption & Utilization

 15 States/UTs have mapped more than 24, out of 30 mandatory data layers, improving infrastructure integration.

 More than 2900 users actively utilize the PM GatiShakti portal for project planning.

 13 States/UTs implemented Quality Improvement Plans (QIP) and adopted Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs).
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 10 States/UTs regularly update data layers, ensuring real-time insights and coordination.

 All 36 States/UTs have established Empowered Group of Secretaries (EGoS), Network Planning Group (NPG), and Technical Support Unit (TSU) to strengthen planning and execution.

 17 States/UTs have developed more than 17 customized tools for project monitoring and evaluation.

 12 States/UTs mandate planning of all upcoming projects on the PM GatiShakti portal.

 12 States/UTs have enriched data layers with metadata and additional attributes for better decision-making.

 11 States/UTs utilize the portal to identify and address critical infrastructure gaps.

 10 States/UTs have integrated District-Level Planning into their infrastructure development strategies.
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